

ORDER BELOW EXH.42 IN RCC NO.617/2022

The accused no.1 had moved application for conducting his trial through video conferencing.

2. Ld. APP scribed his say overleaf the application and strongly objected on the ground that, the present matter is regular Criminal case hence, the application is not tenable in the eyes of law. Therefore prayed for rejection of the application.

3. Heard accused no.1 in person, and Ld. APP for State. Perused the record. Accused no.1 alongwith others are charge sheeted for offence punishable under Sec.498-A, 323, 504 and 506 r/w 34 of Indian Penal Code. In the instant case the accused is not represented by any advocate. He is conducting the case in person, in case if any crucial evidence is missed out due to technical glitch then it will cause prejudice to the accused. Therefore, it is necessary to record the evidence in presence of the accused. In the result, I pass the following order.

ORDER

1. Application Exh.42 is rejected.
2. Accused no.1 is directed to remain present on every date.

Date:26/09/2024

Sd/--
(R.D. Kharate)
Jt. CJJD & JMFC, Nilanga